The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, for illustrative purposes only and is based on a

number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly,

the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial

position of the Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been completed

on 31 December 2018 nor purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2018, and other financial information included elsewhere in

the circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 123 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group as at

31 December 2018

Consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Target

Group as at
30 April 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 30,106 198,538 228,644
Right-of-use assets — 349,500 349,500
Intangible assets 214,288 — 372,737 587,025
Goodwill 229,010 — 536,681 765,691
Interest in associates 223,789 933 224,722
Equity investments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 77,684 — (77,684) —

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 111,350 — 111,350
Deferred tax assets — 6,217 6,217

886,227 555,188 2,273,149

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 135,266 55,967 191,233
Trade receivables 31,351 — 31,351
Inventories 29,062 3,406 32,468
Loan to a shareholder 28,574 — 28,574
Properties under development 209,174 — 209,174
Short-term loans receivable 40,048 — 40,048
Financial assets at FVTPL — 102,884 102,884
Bank and cash balances 8,016 79,965 (658,726) (5,000) 764,112 188,367

481,491 242,222 824,099

Total assets 1,367,718 797,410 3,097,248

Current liabilities
Trade payables 442 17,844 18,286
Accruals, deposits received

and other payables 35,574 56,902 92,476
Contract liabilities 87,227 175,351 262,578
Obligation under finance leases 367 — 367
Bank and other borrowings 16,138 — 5,692 21,830
Guaranteed notes and bonds payables 213,209 — 213,209
Lease liabilities — 53,901 53,901
Tax payable 2,811 12,574 15,385

355,768 316,572 678,032

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 15,157 — 55,911 71,068
Contingent consideration payables — — 298,173 298,173
Bank borrowings — — 381,364 381,364
Obligation under finance leases 983 — 983
Lease liabilities — 299,762 299,762
Guaranteed notes and bonds payables 33,583 — 33,583

49,723 299,762 1,084,933

Total liabilities 405,491 616,334 1,762,965

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 124 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Position of the Enlarged Group

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

December 2018, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2. Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as set out in

the accountants’ report thereon in Appendix II to this circular which have been prepared under Hong Kong Financial